additional paid-in-capital and not to a derivative liability. Additionally, no gain or loss was recognized as part of the mark to market
valuation of the derivative liability.

The Company assessed the materiality of these errors on our financial statements for prior periods in accordance with the SEC Staff
Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year
Financial Statements, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250-10-20, Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements,
and concluded that they were not material to any prior annual or interim periods. The Company has corrected these errors for all prior
periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein. The Company also
corrected the timing of immaterial previously recorded out-of-period adjustments and reflected them in the revised prior period financial
statements, where applicable. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings.

The effects of the correction of immaterial errors on our Consolidated Financial Statements were as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2017
Amounts

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Total Liabilities $ 19,019 $ 1,128 $ 20,147
Stockholders’ equity before accumulated deficit 237,472 (1,321) 236,151
Accumulated deficit (219,845) 193 (219,652)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 36,646 $ - $ 36,646

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Net loss for the year ended $ (10,546) $ 193 $ (10,353)

21 — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Shares Issued for Services

From January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019, the Company issued a total of 401,550 shares of common stock with a grant date fair value of
$158,000 to employees, directors, consultants and general counsel in lieu of paying cash for their services.

From January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2019, the Company issued a total of 27,174 shares of common stock to MBTH in settlement of amounts
due of $10,000.

F-45

VISLINK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (f/k/a xG TECHNOLOGY, INC.)
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21 — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)